

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**1/31/2020 4:11 PM**  
**NO. 53538-6**

---

**COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**  
**DIVISION II**

---

**In Re Estate of**  
**ZORA P. PALERMINI**

---

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Teresa Byers, WSBA #34388  
Daniel J. Vecchio, WSBA #44632  
Bruce A. McDermott, WSBA #18988  
FOSTER GARVEY P.C.  
Attorneys for Personal Representative and  
Trustee George Braly, Appellee

1111 Third Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98101-2939  
(206) 447-4400

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	4
A. Assignments of Error. ....	4
B. Issues.....	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Background.....	8
B. Polly’s Assets And Estate Plan.....	9
C. Appellant Takes Advantage Of Polly During The Last Two Months Of Her Life. ....	12
IV. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITY .....	15
A. The Trial Court Properly Applied The Dead Man’s Statute. ....	15
1. Appellant’s proffered testimony was barred by the Dead Man’s Statute. ....	19
2. The trial court correctly excluded Matt’s responses to Appellant’s requests for admission. ....	22
3. Appellee did not waive the Dead Man’s Statute. ....	27
B. The Trial Court Correctly Applied The Hearsay Rules. ....	32
1. The so-called “instruction log” is inadmissible hearsay. ....	32
2. The trial court properly excluded Maureen Smith’s hearsay testimony. ....	39
C. Appellant Was Not Legally Married To Her “Former Wife.” .....	42
D. The Court Should Affirm The Trial Court’s Findings As to Undue Influence, Fraud, And The Slayer Statute. ....	44
1. Appellant did not meet her burden to prove by clear, cogent, and convincing evidence	

	that each transaction for her benefit was not the result of undue influence.....	45
2.	The evidence proved that Appellant committed fraud. ....	51
3.	Appellant was properly disinherited under the Slayer Statute. ....	54
E.	Appellant’s Remaining Assignments Of Error Also Are Unavailing.....	55
1.	The trial court properly rejected Appellant’s claim to an “offset.” .....	55
2.	The trial court’s fee award was proper. ....	55
F.	Any Error Was Harmless.....	55
G.	The Court Should Award Appellee’s Fees On Appeal.....	56
V.	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams Marine Service, Inc. v. Fishel</i> , 42 Wn.2d 555, 257 P.2d 203 (1953).....	16
<i>Baxter v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 13 Wn.App.229, 534 P.2d 585 (1975).....	34
<i>Bryant v. Bryant</i> , 125 Wash. 2d 113, 882 P.2d 169 (1994).....	46
<i>Butler v. Thomsen</i> , 195 Wn. App. 1054 (2016).....	47
<i>City of Seattle v. Schaffer</i> , 71 Wn.2d 588, 430 P.2d 183 (1967).....	5
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	44
<i>Dean v. Jordan</i> , 194 Wn. 661, 79 P.2d 331 (1938).....	49, 50
<i>Diel v. Beekman</i> , 7 Wash. App. 139, 499 P.2d 37, 46 (1972).....	15, 17, 20
<i>Estate of Lennon v. Lennon</i> , 108 Wn.App. 167, 29 P.3d 1258 (2001).....	17, 20, 27, 36
<i>Hard v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 648 Fed. Appx. 853 (11th Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Hill v. Cox</i> , 110 Wn. App. 394, 41 P.3d 495 (2002).....	29
<i>Himes v. MacIntyre-Himes (In re Himes)</i> , 136 Wn.2d 707, 965 P.2d 1087 (1998).....	16
<i>In re Beakley</i> , 6 Wash. 2d 410, 107 P.2d 1097 (1940).....	46
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 170 Wn. App. 594, 287 P.3d 610 (2012).....	49
<i>In re Estate of Miller</i> , 134 Wn. App. 885, 143 P.3d 315 (2006).....	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>In re Estate of Reynolds</i> , 17 Wn. App. 472, 563 P.2d 1311 (1977).....	23, 32
<i>In re Shaughnessy's Estate</i> , 97 Wn.2d 652, 648 P.2d 427 (1982).....	28
<i>In re Tate's Estate</i> , 32 Wn.2d 252, 201 P.2d 182 (1948).....	28
<i>Kellar v. Estate of Kellar</i> , 172 Wn. App. 562, 291 P.3d 906 (2012).....	20, 21
<i>Lappin v. Lucurell</i> , 13 Wn. App. 277, 534 P.2d 1038 (1975).....	21, 27
<i>Lasher v. University of Wash.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 165, 957 P.2d 229 (1998).....	18, 32
<i>Li v. State</i> , 338 Or. 376, 110 P.3d 91 (2005).....	43, 44
<i>Martin v. Shaen</i> , 26 Wn.2d 346, 173 P.2d 968 (1946).....	18, 20
<i>Matter of Estate of Lint</i> , 135 Wn.2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1998).....	49, 50
<i>McCutcheon v. Brownfield</i> , 2 Wn. App. 348, 467 P.2d 868 (1970).....	45
<i>McGugart v. Brumback</i> , 77 Wn.2d 441, 463 P.2d 140 (1969).....	23
<i>Meyer v. Champion</i> , 120 Wn. 457, 207 P. 670 (1922).....	46, 47

<i>O’Steen v. Wineberg’s Estate</i> , 30 Wn.App. 923, 640 P.2d 28 (1982).....	17, 20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	43, 44
<i>Ranolls v. Dewling</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 613 (E.D. Tex. 2016) .....	43
<i>Schuett v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	43
<i>State v. Coffey</i> , 8 Wash. 2d 504, 112 P.2d 989 (1941) .....	35
<i>State v. McLaughlin</i> , 74 Wn.2d 301 n.1, 444 P.2d 699 (1968).....	5
<i>State v. Nava</i> , 177 Wn. App. 272, 311 P.3d 83 (2013).....	36
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995).....	5
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 141 Wn.2d 304, 4 P.3d 130 (2000).....	5
<i>Sturgeon v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 609, 762 P.2d 1156 (1988).....	33, 41
<i>Thompson v. Henderson</i> , 22 Wn. App. 373, 591 P.2d 784 (1979).....	29
<i>Thor v. McDearmid</i> , 63 Wn. App. 193, 817 P.2d 1380 (1991) .....	passim
<i>W. G. Platts, Inc. v. Guess</i> , 56 Wash. 2d 143, 351 P.2d 512 (1960).....	35
<i>White v. White</i> , 33 Wn. App. 364, 655 P.2d 1173 (1982).....	46
<i>Wildman v. Taylor</i> , 46 Wn. App. 546, 731 P.2d 541 (1987) .....	17
<i>Wilkins v. Lasater</i> , 46 Wn. App. 766, 733 P.2d 221 (1987) .....	45
<i>Zvolis v. Condos</i> , 56 Wn.2d 275, 352 P.2d 809 (1960) .....	50
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 5.44.040 .....	37
RCW 5.60.030 .....	16, 18, 30, 33
RCW 5.60.060(1).....	45
RCW 11.40.020 .....	7, 58
RCW 11.40.051 .....	58
RCW 11.84.150 .....	48, 58
RCW 11.96A.150.....	60
RCW 11.98.072(2).....	50
RCW 11.125.140 .....	51
<b>Rules</b>	
ER 801(c).....	34
ER 803(a)(5) .....	37, 38
GR 14.1 .....	50
RAP 10.3(a) .....	5
RAP 10.3(g) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>The Dead Man’s Statute in Washington</i> , 15 GONZ. L. REV. 501 (1980).....	17
